Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

JOURNAL OF THE PROCEEDINGS
OF THE

FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COOK COUNTY

County Board Room, County Building

Board Meeting of

Tuesday, March 13, 2018, 11:00 A.M.

ST PRE;

SSST

TONI PRECKWINKLE, PRESIDENT

LUIS ARROYO JR GREGG GOSLIN
RICHARD R. BOYKIN STANLEY MOORE
JERRY BUTLER SEAN M. MORRISON
JOHN P. DALEY EDWARD M. MOODY
DENNIS DEER TIMOTHY O. SCHNEIDER
JOHN A. FRITCHEY PETER N. SILVESTRI
BRIDGET GAINER DEBORAH SIMS

JESUS G. GARCIA LARRY SUFFREDIN

JEFFREY R. TOBOLSKI

MATTHEW B. DeLEON
SECRETARY TO THE BOARD

Page 1 of 32



Journal of Proceedings

FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018
Call T0 O BN .o 3
IV O A 0N Lo 4

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

CONSENT CALENDAR
Proposed Resolution (Commissioner Mary Mix McDonald).............c.cooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 4
Proposed Resolution (First U.S. Green Building Council Leed Platinum-Certification).................. 5
Proposed Resolution (Friends of the Chicago River)......... ..o 7
PRESIDENT
Report (Walking Green: July 2015 — January 2018) ........cccccvcvevieiieieciciese ettt 8
GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S OFFICE
Proposed Ordinance Amendment (FP Fee Schedule)................ooooiiiiiiii e, 9
Proposed Approval To Amend and Exercise Contract Renewal Option (Bike and Roll, Inc.).......... 11
Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment (Pedestrian Bridge w/ Blue Island).............. 12
Proposed Contract Amendment (A.L.L. Masonry Construction Co., InC.)................oceiiiiiinain 13
Proposed Agreement (Tropical Sno).........oouiriiir it 15
Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement (Village of La Grange Park)..............ccoooiiiiiiinninn, 16
Proposed Contract Amendment (HEy & ASSOCIALES). . .vuuuinrierintititeteteiteteeeieereieanennanns 17
Proposed License Amendment Request (Renew License to MWRD).............cooiiiiiiiiiini 18
Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement (Village of Schaumburg)...............cocoiviiiiiiiiii i, 20
Proposed Contract (TERRA Engineering, Ltd.)..........cooiiiiiiiiii e 21
Proposed Contract (Black Dog Corporation)............ocvuiieiuiiitiiitii i 22
Report (Procurements and Disbursements: 1/1/2018 — 1/31/2018)..........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 23
Report (Resident Watchman Annual Report: 1/1/2017 — 12/31/2017)....cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 24
Proposed Calendar of Events (3/14/2018 — 4/24/2018)..........cuiuerinii e 25
POST BOARD ACTION REPORT FOR COMMITTEES
RUIES (3/13/2018) ..ttt ettt e e e e e et e e e aa 30
FINANCE (B/13/2008) ...t e 31
ADJOURNMENT ...ttt e et e e s te e et e e s s be e st be e e teeesteesnbee e teeesataeanteeerees 32

Page 2 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

JOURNAL OF THE PROCEEDINGS
OF THE

FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COOK COUNTY

Board Meeting of Tuesday, March 13, 2018
11:00 A.M.

County Board Room, County Building

OFFICIAL RECORD

President Preckwinkle in the Chair.

CALL TO ORDER

At 11:00 A.M., being the hour appointed for the meeting, the President called the Board to order.

QUORUM

Secretary to the Board, Matthew B. DeLeon called the roll of members and there was found to be a quorum
present.

ROLL CALL

Present: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

Also Present: President Preckwinkle

Page 3 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

INVOCATION
Prophetess Maureen Jones of Martin Temple A.M.E. Zion Church gave the invocation.

PUBLIC TESTIMONY

President Preckwinkle asked the Secretary of the Board to call upon the registered public speakers, in
accordance with Forest Preserve District of Cook County Code.

1. Shelley Davis
2. George Blakemore

CONSENT CALENDAR

18-0181

Sponsored by: TONI PRECKWINKLE (President), GREGG GOSLIN, LUIS ARROYO JR.,
RICHARD R. BOYKIN, JERRY BUTLER, JOHN P. DALEY, DENNIS DEER, JOHN A.

FRITCHEY, BRIDGET GAINER, JESUS G. GARCIA, EDWARD M. MOODY, STANLEY MOORE,
SEAN M. MORRISON, TIMOTHY O. SCHNEIDER, PETER N. SILVESTRI, DEBORAH SIMS,
LARRY SUFFREDIN and JEFFREY R. TOBOLSKI, Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board of
Commissioners

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

HONORING THE LIFE OF COMMISSIONER MARY MIX MCDONALD

WHEREAS, Almighty God in His infinite wisdom has called Mary Mix McDonald from our midst; and
WHEREAS, Mary Mix McDonald led a rich and full life dedicated to her family and public service; and

WHEREAS, Mary Mix McDonald was the first Republican woman elected to the Cook County Board of
Commissioners and served from 1974 to 1994; and

WHEREAS, Mary Mix McDonald was from Lincolnwood, representing suburban Cook County at a time
when Commissioners served at large; and

WHEREAS, Mary Mix McDonald left a lasting legacy championing healthcare for low-income suburban
women; pushing for a new Cook County Hospital; urging changes to Cook County Jail; and supporting
the Chicago Botanic Garden and Brookfield Zoo; and

WHEREAS, during her tenure Mary Mix McDonald served as the Chair of the Botanic Garden
Committee and helped raise money and support for the Garden to annex a 100-acre oak woodland, later

Page 4 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

named in her honor; and

WHEREAS, Mary Mix McDonald was known for her problem-solving skills and her ability to work
with everyone no matter what their background or party affiliation; and

WHEREAS, Mary Mix McDonald authored a number of Cook County ordinances that were used as
models of legislation throughout the United States; and

WHEREAS, Mary Mix McDonald went on to serve on the Regional Transportation Authority board
from 1995 to 2007 using her unique skills to help shape transit; and

WHEREAS, Mary Mix McDonald is survived by daughters Elizabeth McDonald Wakeman and Sandra
McDonald Jones, and son Gerald Owen McDonald, Jr. as well as four grandchildren and two
great-grandchildren; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Cook County
Forest Preserve does hereby offer its deepest condolences and most heartfelt sympathy to the family and
many friends of Mary Mix McDonald, and joins them in sorrow at this time of loss; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this text be spread upon the official proceedings of this Honorable
Body, and a suitable copy of same be tendered to the family of Mary Mix McDonald, that her memory
may be so honored and ever cherished.

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to approve 18-0181.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0136

Sponsored by: TONI PRECKWINKLE (President), Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board of
Commissioners

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

RECOGNIZING THE FIRST U.S. GREEN BUILDING COUNCIL LEED
PLATINUM-CERTIFICATION FOR THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF COOK
COUNTY ROLLING KNOLLS PAVILION

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2017, the U.S. Green Building Council certified the Forest Preserves’
Page 5 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Rolling Knolls Pavilion as LEED Platinum, the Council’s highest designation. The Rolling Knolls
Pavilion, located near Elgin, Illinois, provides year-round amenities for Forest Preserve visitors, including
an 18-hole disc golf course and walking trails; and

WHEREAS, LEED, or Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design, is the most widely used green
building rating system in the world and awards Platinum certification to those projects that meet
exceptional sustainable design standards; and

WHEREAS, the Rolling Knolls Pavilion was partially funded with generous support from the Illinois
Clean Energy Community Foundation, whose mission is to improve energy efficiency, advance
development and use of renewable energy resources, and protect natural areas and wildlife habitat in
communities across Illinois; and

WHEREAS, Farr Associates, an award-winning architectural firm known for its innovative and
sustainable design and commitment to having a positive impact on human and natural communities,
designed the Rolling Knolls Pavilion; and

WHEREAS, the Rolling Knolls Pavilion is the Forest Preserves’ first Platinum-certified building, and
joins the Forest Preserves’ two LEED Gold-certified nature centers (Little Red School House and
Sagawau Environmental Learning Center) and Silver-certified pavilion at Swallow CIiff; and

WHEREAS, the Rolling Knolls Pavilion and the Forest Preserves’ other LEED certified buildings all
contribute to a more sustainable future, as well as provide opportunities for the public to learn about green
technology and energy efficiencies; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Toni Preckwinkle, President; the Board of
Commissioners of the Forest Preserves; and Arnold L. Randall, General Superintendent thank and
congratulate the Illinois Clean Energy Community Foundation, Farr Associates and Forest Preserve
project staff for their commitment to sustainability.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a suitable copy of this Resolution be presented to the Illinois
Clean Energy Community Foundation and Farr Associates as a token of appreciation for their service to
the Forest Preserve District of Cook County and the residents of Cook County.

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to approve 18-0136.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

Page 6 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

18-0165

Sponsored by: TONI PRECKWINKLE (President), Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board of
Commissioners

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

RECOGNIZING FRIENDS OF THE CHICAGO RIVER FOR DECADES OF SERVICE AND
ADVOCACY TO THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF COOK COUNTY

WHEREAS, Friends of the Chicago River is a non-profit organization established in 1979 for the
purpose of advocating for and improving the health of the Chicago River system; and

WHEREAS, Friends of the Chicago River’s mission calls for policy initiatives geared towards improving
water quality, on-the-ground projects for the improvement and preservation of quality habitat, and
education and outreach programs that inform and inspire support for the Chicago River as a catalyst for
community revitalization; and

WHEREAS, Friends of the Chicago River has successfully raised resources that support exciting and
meaningful projects that have directly benefitted the plants, animals, and people of the Forest Preserve
District of Cook County (the “Forest Preserves”); and

WHEREAS, Friends of the Chicago River has committed these resources toward important ecological
restoration activities that improve the health of the Chicago River and its surrounding watershed; and

WHEREAS, to date, Friends of the Chicago River has funded the restoration of over 100 acres of
nesting habitat for at-risk populations of native turtles. Additionally, they have installed five osprey
nesting platforms and six bat community houses on Forest Preserve property that support these important
and iconic species in our region; and

WHEREAS, Friends of the Chicago River also contributed resources to education programs such as the
Chicago River Schools Network, and citizen science activities including the Gullywalkers, a program that
engages volunteers to identify and find ways to repair gullies caused by poorly managed stormwater that
damage the health of the river and the preserves; and

WHEREAS, Friends of the Chicago River plays a key role in the Centennial VVolunteers initiative that
connects people from throughout Cook County in stewardship activities at numerous forest preserves
along the North Branch and Little Calumet Rivers; and

WHEREAS, Friend of the Chicago River has been successfully inspiring and engaging people to adopt a
stewardship ethic through numerous outreach activities including the annual Chicago River Day, as well
as by offering paddling and other outdoor recreation activities; and

Page 7 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

WHEREAS, in one year alone, 2017, Friends of the Chicago River contributed $750,000 in raised funds,
staff time, programs costs, volunteer time, and materials directly to the Forest Preserves. These
contributions were generously made at no cost to the Forest Preserves, leveraging years of supplemental
collaboration benefitting the wildlife and riverine habitats of Cook County; and

WHEREAS, Friends of the Chicago River has been an exemplary partner to the Forest Preserves for
decades sharing knowledge, expertise, time and energy to enhance the ecological health of the preserves
and to inspire people of all ages to become advocates for nature; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board
of Commissioners does hereby recognize the significant contributions and investment Friends of the
Chicago River has made to the Forest Preserves and Chicago River corridor as a whole; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution be spread upon the permanent Record of
Proceedings of the Board of Commissioners of the Forest Preserves, and that a suitable copy of this
resolution be presented to Friends of the Chicago River as a token of appreciation for their service to the
Forest Preserves and the residents of Cook County.

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to approve 18-0165.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

PRESIDENT

18-0166
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

REPORT
Department: Office of the General Superintendent
Request: Receive and File

Report Title: Walking Green: Developing an Evidence-base for Nature Prescriptions in the Forest
Preserve District of Cook County

Page 8 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Report Period: July 2015 - January 2018

Summary: Dr. Teresa Horton, Department of Anthropology at Northwestern University, was the
principal investigator for the study “Walking Green: Developing an Evidence-base for Nature
Prescriptions.” The study was partially funded by the Forest Preserve District of Cook County (the
“Forest Preserves”) and compares the health effects of walking in the Forest Preserves property as
compared to walking on a suburban sidewalk.

The purpose of the study was to gather data essential for the development of nature prescriptions, which
can be recommended by doctors to patients to encourage them to get outdoors, connect to nature, enjoy,
and support the Forest Preserves. The study demonstrates that the benefits of exercising in nature exceed
those of an equivalent amount of exercise in other conditions, such as walking on a suburban sidewalk.
The study also shows that there are significant mental health benefits including improved mood, reduced
anxiety, and reductions in perceived stress that can be gained from taking a 50-minute walk on a Forest
Preserve trail.

This study advances the Forest Preserves’ Next Century Conservation Plan’s priority to provide programs
that emphasize health benefits and inspire the people of and visitors to Cook County to seek out the
Forest Preserves for discovery, renewal, and fun.

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to receive and filed
18-0166. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT

18-0161

Sponsored by: TONI PRECKWINKLE (President), Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board of
Commissioners

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

FOREST PRESERVE FEE SCHEDULE
Page 9 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Forest Preserve District of Cook County Board of Commissioners, that Title
7 - Fees, Chapter 1 - Fee Schedule of the Forest Preserve District of Cook County Code of Ordinances is
hereby amended as Follows:

7-1-1: FEE SCHEDULE

*k*k

Bicycle Rental Fees

Adult Bicycle: Heurly-Rate~$7-00-Al-Bay Rate—$28-00 Half-Hour Rate: $2.50

For special events, additional bicycle types or amenities may be offered for cost not to exceed $25

per half-hour, $35 per hour or $40 per day.

Annual "Bike The Preserves" Membership: $60/annually (only applies to Adult Bicycle rentals).
Veterans, students and seniors with proper documentation qualify for a reduced rate of 10% on
annual membership.

Fees listed above represent not to exceed fees that the District’s vendor may charge.

Effective date: This ordinance shall be in effect immediately upon adoption

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to refer 18-0161 to
the Finance Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

Page 10 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

18-0162
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

REQUEST APPROVAL TO AMEND AND EXERCISE CONTRACT RENEWAL OPTION
Department(s): Permits, Rentals and Concessions
Vendor: Bike and Roll Inc., Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserve District of Cook County (the “Forest Preserves”) to
extend and amend contract

Good(s) or Service(s): Bicycle rental

Original Contract Period: 5/19/2015 - 5/18/2018

Proposed Contract Period Extension: 5/19/2018 - 5/18/2019
Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  N/A

Original Approval: 5/19/2015

Previous Increase(s): N/A

This Increase Requested: N/A

Estimated Fiscal Impact: $17,000.00 + 10% of gross sales (Revenue Generating)
Accounts: N/A

Contract Number(s): 14-40-409

Concurrences:
The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.

District(s): Districtwide

Page 11 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Summary: The Forest Preserves would like to exercise the first of two (2) one-year extension options to
allow Bike and Roll Inc. to continue providing bicycle rental services at various Forest Preserves
locations on a seasonal basis. For the first three (3) years of the program, rentals were offered through
kiosks at five (5) locations on the North Branch Trail, as well as at the Dan Ryan Woods.

During this extension period, Bike and Roll, Inc. will expand bicycle rental services to fifty (50) Forest
Preserve locations, and the number of bikes available for rental will expand from fifty (50) to five
hundred (500). If there is consumer demand, the Forest Preserves and vendor may agree on additional
locations and an increased number of bikes available for rental. Additionally, the program will transition
from a physical docking station model to a dockless model that allows bicycles to be parked within a
defined space in Forest Preserves parking lots. The final amendment is subject to legal review and
approval.

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to approve 18-0162.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

17-0351
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
Department: Planning & Development
Other Part(ies): City of Blue Island, Illinois

Request:  Authorization to amend an existing Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) to modify certain
provisions relating to ownership of a pedestrian bridge

Goods or Services: Agreement to share costs of construction and engineering for approximately
one-mile of the Cal Sag Trail including a pedestrian bridge over the Little Calumet River connecting
property owned or leased by Blue Island to Forest Preserve District of Cook County (the “Forest
Preserves”) property

Agreement Number: N/A
Page 12 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Agreement Period: N/A
Fiscal Impact: None
Accounts: N/A
District(s): 5

Summary: The original IGA executed by the parties in December of 2016 provided for transfer of
ownership of a pedestrian bridge over the Little Calumet River to the Forest Preserves after construction.
The north and west terminus of the bridge will be constructed on and over property owned by the
Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (“MWRD”) and such property is the subject
of an existing lease between MWRD and Blue Island. The Forest Preserves requests the authority to
amend the IGA to provide for shared ownership of the bridge by Blue Island and the Forest Preserves in
recognition of the existing lease of property by Blue Island. The Forest Preserves would retain
responsibility for maintenance of the bridge as provided in the original IGA. The final amendment is
subject to legal review and approval.

A motion was made by Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Silvestri, to approve
17-0351. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0156
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Department(s): Planning & Development
Vendor: A.L.L. Masonry Construction Co. Inc., Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserve District of Cook County to extend a previously executed

contract
Page 13 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Good(s) or Service(s): Construction services to remove and replace roofs at Chick Evans Golf Course
Concession Building in Morton Grove and at Edgebrook Golf Course Garage in Chicago.

Original Contract Period: One hundred fifty (150) days (9/6/2017 - 2/4/2018); Administrative
Extension: Sixty (60) days (2/5/2018 - 4/5/2018)

Proposed Contract Period Extension: Ninety (90) days (4/6/2018 - 7/4/2018)
Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $292,316.65

Original Approval: 7/20/2017, $281,839.00

Previous Increase(s): Administrative Increase: 1/30/2018, $10,477.65

This Increase Requested: N/A

Estimated Fiscal Impact: N/A

Accounts: N/A

Contract Number(s): 17-80-13R

Concurrences:
The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.

The Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance Provisions.

District(s): 9,13

Summary: Additional time is required to repair bug damage to the existing wood beams at Chick Evans
Concession Building. The extent of the damage was not previously known and was identified once the

work was started.

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to approve 18-0156.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Page 14 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0158
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

PROPOSED AGREEMENT
Vendor: Tropical Sno, Elmhurst, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserve District of Cook County (the “Forest Preserves”) to
enter into an agreement and exercise option

Reason: The Forest Preserves issued a Request for Proposals to provide food, beverage and retail sales
at Cummings Square in River Forest. Tropical Sno was the sole bidder.

This three (3) year agreement with one (1) optional two-year extension will provide Tropical Sno with the
ability to sell shaved ice and other minor retail concessions at the Forest Preserves’ Cummings Square
concession facility on a seasonal basis (May through October). Tropical Sno has agreed to pay the Forest
Preserves $2,350.00 in year one. This fee increases by $50.00 per year thereafter. Tropical Sno will
additionally provide a percentage of sales indicated below. The Forest Preserves expects to receive
$8,000.00 during the initial term of this agreement. The two-year extension option may be exercised at
the discretion of the General Superintendent or a designee. Tropical Sno was the vendor at this location
during a successful pilot program during the summer of 2017. Percentage of sales: Year 1: 0% Year 2:
1% Year 3: 2%

Contract period: Thirty-six (36) months from the issuance of the Purchase Order, with one (1) optional
two-year extension.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: $8,000.00 (Revenue Generating during initial three (3) years agreement)

Account(s): N/A (Revenue Generating)

Concurrence(s):
The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.

District(s): 9

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to approve 18-0158.
Page 15 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0159
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Resource Management

Other Part(ies): Village of La Grange Park, La Grange Park, Illinois

Request: Authorization to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement

Goods or Services: Maintenance of a buffer zone between Forest Preserve District of Cook County
(the “Forest Preserves”) property and residential homes at the southern edge of La Grange Park Woods
in the Village of La Grange Park, Illinois.

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: Date of execution - 1/23/2023, with additional automatic one (1) year renewal
terms unless otherwise terminated

Fiscal Impact: None
Accounts: N/A
District(s): 17

Summary: The proposed Intergovernmental Agreement would grant the Village of La Grange Park
(“La Grange”) limited access to the Forest Preserves’ property for the purpose of establishing and
maintaining a vegetative buffer between the Forest Preserves and residential homes at the southern edge
of La Grange Park Woods between Brainard Avenue and Spring Avenue. The proposed buffer would be a

Page 16 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

maximum of five (5) feet in width, and will be maintained at no cost to the Forest Preserves. La Grange
will be responsible for mowing the area adjacent to homeowner property annually, following the Forest
Preserves’ approval of an annual vegetation maintenance plan.

This maintenance will mitigate growth of invasive species and new trees close to homes, where in some
instances there is less than a five (5) foot side yard setback.

A motion was made by Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Silvestri, to approve
18-0159. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0163
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department(s): Resource Management
Vendor: Hey & Associates, VVolo, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserve District of Cook County (the “Forest Preserves”) to
extend contract

Good(s) or Service(s): Hydrologic restoration planning at Powderhorn Lake
Original Contract Period: 4/11/2017 - 5/31/2018

Proposed Contract Period Extension: 6/1/2018 - 9/30/2018

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $84,907.00

Original Approval: 4/11/2017, $84,907.00

Previous Increase(s): N/A

Page 17 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

This Increase Requested: N/A
Estimated Fiscal Impact: N/A

Accounts: Habitat Enhancement 51009.521452, Potential Grant Match and Work Fund 51009.521440,
Grant Accounts: 51010.29982, 51010.22522

Contract Number(s): 17-31-105

Concurrences:
The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.

District(s): 4

Summary: Contract #17-31-105 is a Request for Proposals for professional engineering services to
study, define, and propose practices to mitigate non-point source pollution (i.e., storm water runoff) at the
Powderhorn Lake site in Burnham. The project is being funded in part by a grant from the Illinois
Department of Natural Resources’ Coastal Management Program. The Forest Preserves is requesting a
four (4) month contract extension to bring the contract in line with the expiration of the grant, and to
account for inadequate weather and ground conditions.

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to approve 18-0163.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0164
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

PROPOSED LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST

Request: Requesting authorization for the Forest Preserve District of Cook County (the “Forest
Preserves”), as Licensor to renew a License to the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater
Chicago (“MWRD?”), Grantee, to locate, operate and maintain a temporary pump station and above grade
pipes on Forest Preserves land in Miller Meadow along First Avenue to bypass the existing Salt Creek
intercepting sewer (the “Facilities”). The Forest Preserves granted License 1722-2 to MWRD for the

Page 18 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Facilities for a two (2) year term which expired on 3/1/2018. Due to weather conditions MWRD requests
a one-year extension to complete the work and restoration of the impacted areas. The total one-time
upfront License Fee of $6,829.97 for a one-year term is waived according to the Memorandum of
Understanding approved on 5/11/2017 between the Forest Preserves and MWRD to cooperate in the
mutual waiver of permit, license, and other fees for beneficial public works projects.

Term: One (1) year, retroactive to 3/2/2018

License Fee: $6,149.97 - waived per MOU

License Application Fee: $50.00 - waived per MOU

YELAR Fee: $630.00 - waived per MOU

Total one-time upfront fee $6,829.97 - waived per MOU for the term of the License
(Sec. 5-2A-4 and 5-2B-4)

Tree Mitigation Fee: N/A
The area of the License is: 0.73 Acres

Concurrence(s):
The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.

Grantee has met the insurance requirements under the License Agreement.

Forest Preserves staff have reviewed this license application and plans and have found them to be
acceptable; therefore, it is recommended that the Forest Preserves Board of Commissioners approve the
issuance of this license.

District(s): 1

A motion was made by Commissioner Moody, seconded by Commissioner Silvestri, to refer 18-0164
to the Real Estate Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

Page 19 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

18-0167
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
Department: Planning and Development
Other Part(ies): Village of Schaumburg, Illinois

Request: Authority to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the Village of
Schaumburg (“Schaumburg”) for construction and maintenance of approximately 800 linear feet of paved
trail in the Paul Douglas Forest Preserve from Central Road to the existing Paul Douglas Bicycle Trail.

Goods or Services: The Forest Preserve District of Cook County (the “Forest Preserves™) operates

and maintains the Paul Douglas Bicycle Trail in Northwestern Cook County. The project will connect
residents and businesses south of Central Road and the 1-90 Tollway with the Paul Douglas Trail with a
new trail connection and bridge over Central Road adjacent to Roselle Road. A trail spur will extend
from the north side of Central Road onto Forest Preserve land to connect to the Paul Douglas bicycle trail.

Schaumburg will be responsible for design and construction and future maintenance costs associated with
the project. There is no cost to the Forest Preserves.

Agreement Number(s): N/A
Agreement Period: Perpetual, subject to termination after 10 years.

Fiscal Impact: None

Accounts: N/A
District(s): 14

Summary: Schaumburg is requesting an Intergovernmental Agreement to construct a portion of a trail
connection along the north side of Central Road on Forest Preserves property. Schaumburg has obtained
funding for the design and construction of the trail segment. The IGA constitutes a license for
Schaumburg to construct and maintain the trail in perpetuity, subject to termination by the Forest
Preserves after 10 years.

Page 20 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

A motion was made by Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Silvestri, to approve
18-0167. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0170
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

PROPOSED CONTRACT
Department(s): Planning and Development
Vendor: TERRA Engineering, Ltd., Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserve District of Cook County (the “Forest Preserves”) to
enter into and execute

Good(s) or Service(s): Phase 1 Engineering Services to complete preliminary design for the Des
Plaines River trail to cross the Union Pacific Railroad north of Golf Road.

Contract Value: $149,724.88

Contract period: 3/13/2018 - 9 /13/2019

Estimated Fiscal Impact: FY 2018 $100,000.00, FY 2019 $49,724.88

Accounts: General Consulting Services Account: 51025.520860, 51026.520860, 51054.520860,
51055.520860, 51056.520860, 51057.520860, 51058.520860 and 51009.520860, and Grant Account:

51010.520860.

Contract Number(s): 74000002862

Concurrences:
The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.

The Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance Provisions.

Page 21 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

District(s): 9

Summary: The contract #74000002862 issued under specification #17-80-31 includes professional
services for Phase 1 Engineering Services to identify and complete preliminary design of an acceptable
solution over, under or across the Union Pacific Railroad for Forest Preserves’ Des Plaines River Trail
north of Golf Road. The railroad tracks create a significant interruption for trail users preventing
continuous use of the trail system and access to Forest Preserve holdings.  The scope will include a
crossing at the existing location, as well as identifying alternative locations for the crossing.

The Forest Preserves received thirteen (13) proposals for the project. TERRA Engineering, Ltd. was
determined to have submitted the most responsive and responsible proposal, particularly related to their
relevant experience, project understanding, technical approach, innovative concepts, effective utilization

of subcontractors and capacity to do the work.

The Forest Preserves has been awarded a grant from the Cook County Department of Transportation and
Highways through the Invest in Cook program in the amount of $100,000.00 for engineering services.
The Invest in Cook program helps cover the cost of planning and feasibility studies, engineering
right-of-way acquisition, and construction associated with transportation improvements sponsored by
local and regional governments and private partners. To leverage $100,000.00 of Invest in Cook grant
funds the Forest Preserves has proposed to commit $50,000.00 in matching funds for engineering services

for the project.

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to approve 18-0170.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0172
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

PROPOSED CONTRACT

Department(s): Facilities and Fleet Maintenance

Vendor: Black Dog Corporation, Westchester, Illinois

Request: On 4/12/2017, the Cook County Board of Commissioners approved contract #1684-15558

with Black Dog Corporation, for the supply of unleaded and diesel fuel. The contract was approved for
5/1/2017 to 4/30/2019, with two (2) one-year optional renewals. The Forest Preserve District of Cook

Page 22 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

County requests authorization to utilize and piggyback off the Cook County contract with Black Dog
Corporation.

Good(s) or Service(s): Supply and delivery of unleaded and diesel fuel for the Forest Preserves
Contract Value: $1,200,000.00

Contract period: 4/1/2018 - 4/30/2019 with two (2) one-year optional renewals

Estimated Fiscal Impact: FY 2018 $800,000.00, FY 2019 $400,000.00
Accounts:  Automotive, Operation, and Maintenance 51001.540250

Contract Number(s): 1684-15558

Concurrences:
The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item

The Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance Provisions.
District(s): Districtwide

Summary: To realized cost efficiency, the Forest Preserves would like to utilize for its operations the
unleaded and diesel fuel contract #1684-15558 of Cook County.

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to approve 18-0172.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0174
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

REPORT
Department: Finance and Administration

Request: Receive and File
Page 23 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Report Title: Procurements and Disbursements
Report Period: 1/1/2018 - 1/31/2018

Summary: Submitting the Procurements and Disbursements Report for the period of January 2018.
The Report is to be received and filed in compliance with Section 1-8-2 (BB) of the Forest Preserve
District of Cook County’s Code of Ordinances.

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to receive and filed
18-0174. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0179
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

REPORT
Department: Office of the General Superintendent

Report Title: Resident Watchman Annual Report
Report Period: 1/1/2017 - 12/31/2017

Summary: The Forest Preserve District of Cook County (the “Forest Preserves”) shall place on the
agenda of the March meeting of the Forest Preserve District Board of Commissioners an Annual Report
listing the names of employees occupying Forest Preserves’ homes for part or all of the fiscal year, as

well as their job titles and salaries.

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to receive and filed
18-0179. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Page 24 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0175
Presented by: ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

PROPOSED CALENDAR OF EVENTS
Department: Conservation and Experiential Programming

Summary: Forest Preserve District of Cook County (the “Forest Preserves”) Calendar -
3/14/2018 - 4/24/2018

Below are some highlighted events occurring throughout the Forest Preserves this Spring. A full
list of events is featured in a re-designed seasonal brochure. The spring 2018 edition is a more
comprehensive guide to the Forest Preserves compared to the previous brochures which
primarily featured activities and events. The updated guide now offers nature interpretation,
season features and other educational information about conservation and more.

For the first time, the seasonal guide offers advertising opportunities as a way to expand
audiences and generate revenues to offset printing and production costs. In addition to ad
revenues generated in the guide, the partnership with Performance Media, the vendor and a
woman-owned business, also provides complimentary advertising benefits to the Forest
Preserves in various other publications. This season, the Forest Preserves was featured in two
Lyric Opera Guides, the Harris Theater Guide and the Chicago Wedding & Party Resource
Guide; exceeding $12,000 worth of complimentary advertising.

Saturday, 2/10 - Sunday, 3/25; 10 am - 4 pm

Asia in Bloom: The Orchid Show; Chicago Botanic Garden, Glencoe

With more than 10,000 vibrant orchids, all blooming at once, this year’s Orchid Show will evoke
the beauty and serenity of Asia. Fee applies. New: Open until 8 p.m. on Thursdays (a cash bar
will be available).

Tuesdays & Thursdays, 2/13 - 3/22; 10 am
Morning Music with Orchids; Chicago Botanic Garden, Glencoe

Thursday, 3/29; 12 pm - 4 pm

Post-Orchid Show Plant Sale, Chicago Botanic Garden, Glencoe
Noon to 2 p.m.: All Garden members; 2 to 4 p.m.: Public welcome. While supplies last

Page 25 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Saturday, 4/21 - Sunday, 4/22; 10 am - 4 pm

Unearth Science Festival: Chicago Botanic Garden, Glencoe

Celebrate all things science on Earth Day week at our new family-friendly festival. Garden
researchers are coming out of the lab and into the Garden. Bring your curiosity and your
creativity and get ready for

experiments, activities, a floral flash mob, plant poetry slam, and more at the two-day festival.

Sunday, 4/22; 10 am - 4 pm

Party for the Planet, Chicago Zoological Society/Brookfield Zoo, Brookfield

Celebrate Earth Day at Brookfield Zoo! With special Zoo Chats and green activities and crafts,
Party for the Planet is filled with educational, engaging, and fun activities for the entire family

that showcase some of the steps you can take to make a difference for animals across the globe.

Saturday, 3/17; 1:30 pm

I’m “Lichen” It; Little Red Schoolhouse Nature Center, Willow Springs

Found almost everywhere in nature, lichens are often overlooked. However, further
investigation uncovers the fascinating world of this “dual organism.” Program includes a short
discussion and a hike.

Ages 15 & up.

Sunday, 3/18; 1 pm

Helpful Home Invaders; Crabtree Nature Center, Barrington Hills

The next time you see a spider at home, think twice before squishing it! Learn about the bugs
that are often feared, but help in our homes.

Sunday, 3/18; 11 am - 3 pm

46th Annual Maple Syrup Festival; River Trail Nature Center, Northbrook
Celebrate the arrival of spring with a special day of activities including crafts, games, tree
tapping, and maple syrup history with syrup samples to taste.

Sunday, 3/18; 1 pm

Conservation@Home: Growing Milkweeds; Sagawau Environmental Learning, Lemont
Milkweeds have specific requirements for germination and growth. Learn how to propagate and
grow milkweeds indoors and out. Registration required.

Wednesday, 3/21; 11 am - 2 pm

Celebrate Spring! Fest; Cummings Square, River Forest

Build and play with natural materials: make a decorative terrarium, create a bird house and
participate in other activities. All ages.

Page 26 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Thursday, 3/22; 5:30 pm - 7 pm

Camping 101: For Outdoor Youth Organizations; Camp Dan Beard, Northbrook

Help members of your youth organization master the basics of camping during these free,
hands-on workshops for camping skills and teamwork. Learn the basics: tent set-up, campfire
building, proper dress, camping etiquette, and more. Registration and adult supervision
required; space is limited.

Register: experience.camping@cookcountyil.gov

Thursday, 3/22; 9 am - 12 pm

Spring Welcome Event; Sand Ridge Nature Center, South Holland

Discover your wild and wonderful local Forest Preserves! Join us for an introduction to SRNC
and Camp Shabbona Woods. We have ongoing exhibits, hiking trails, pioneer cabins, and live
animals.

Saturday, 3/24; 6:30 pm

Woodcock Sky Dance at Wolf Road Prairie; Trailside Museum of Natural History,

River Forest

Watch the amazing aerial display of the male woodcock as he calls, swirls and tumbles in the sky
at dusk. Registration required.

Tuesday, 3/27; 11 am -2 pm

Spring Breakout Adventure; Rolling Knolls, Elgin

Calling all families, friends and youth organizations. Explore all this unique 56-acre preserve
has to offer. Archery, exploring biodiversity, guided hikes, pond fishing, orienteering course or
practice your frisbee technique with our 18-hole disc golf course. All equipment provided.
Registration required for groups of 20 or more. All ages.

Tuesday, 3/27; 5:30 pm - 7 pm

Camping 101; Camp Bullfrog Lake, Willow Springs

Perfect for families and novice campers, this free, hands-on workshop series teaches basic
camping skills to first-time campers who aren’t part of adventure groups. Learn tent set-up,
campfire building, proper dress, camping etiquette, and more. Parents required to be present
with children 16 and younger. No registration required.

Wednesday, 3/28 & Thursday 3/29; 9:30 am - 12 pm

Spring Break Camp: Mad Scientists!; Crabtree Nature Center, Barrington Hills
Explore nature through hands-on experiments that promote science discovery through
investigation and inquiry. Registration required. Ages 7-10; $20/child.

Page 27 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Thursday, 3/29; 11 am - 2 pm

Spring Breakout Adventure; Dan Ryan Woods Pavilion

Come out for a full day of activities including archery, navigation and orienteering courses,
hikes to the tallest point in Chicago, and more. All equipment provided. Registration required
for groups of 20 or more. All ages.

Saturday, 3/31; 1 pm

Ornithology 101: Beginning Bird ID; Sagawau Environmental Learning, Lemont

Learn how to use field marks such as eye rings, wing bars, and size to aid in bird identification.
Registration required.

Saturday, 3/31; 7:15 pm - 9:15 pm

Full Moon Frogs; Little Red Schoolhouse Nature Center, Willow Springs

Use your sense of hearing to identify which frogs are calling tonight. The data will be used as
part of the calling frog survey for the Chicago Wilderness Region. Ages 10 & up.

Saturday, 3/31; 10 am - 1 pm

Explore the Thorn Creek Trail System; Sauk Trail Woods Central, Forest Preserve Dr,
south of W 26th St, South Chicago Heights

Explore the southern section of the Thorn Creek Trail with a 5K hike around Sauk Lake. Prior
to the hike, learn about proper hiking footwear, planning techniques and etiquette. Learn about
the cultural and natural history of Sauk Trail Woods. Recommended for ages 10 & up.

Sunday, 4/1; All day event
Searching for Sasquatch; River Trail Nature Center, Northbrook
A fun scavenger hunt throughout the day.

Thursday, 4/5; 5:30 pm -7 pm

Camping 101: For Outdoor Youth Organizations; Camp Sullivan, Oak Forest & Camp
Dan Beard, Northbrook (2 locations, same date/time)

Help members of your youth organization master the basics of camping during these free,
hands-on workshops for camping skills and teamwork. Learn the basics: tent set-up, campfire
building, proper dress, camping etiquette, and more. Registration and adult supervision
required; space is limited.

Register: experience.camping@cookcountyil.gov

Saturday, 4/7; 11am -2 pm
Wilderness Survival; Caldwell Woods, Chicago

Page 28 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

This hands-on program teaches the basics of wilderness survival. Learn primitive and natural
fire building methods, knot tying techniques and orienteering skills. In addition, you can try
your hand at shelter building, edible plant identification and making water potable. Ages 10 and
up. Event will take place at the Caldwell Woods Warming Shelter (6350 W. Devon).

Tuesday, 4/10; 5:30 pm - 7 pm

Camping 101; Camp Reinberg, Palatine

Perfect for families and novice campers, this free, hands-on workshop series teaches basic
camping skills to first-time campers who aren’t part of adventure groups. Learn tent set-up,
campfire building, proper dress, camping etiquette, and more. Parents required to be present
with children 16 and younger. No registration required.

Saturday, 4/14; 8 am - 11:30 am

Spring Fishing Derby; Papoose Lake, Palos Park

Join us for spring fishing and fun. Prizes awarded for largest fish caught in different age groups.
Registration begins at 8am. Fishing is from 8:30 - 11am. Catch and release event; fishing
license not needed.

Saturday, 4/14; 11 am - 2 pm

Maywood Boat Launch Ribbon Cutting Ceremony and Paddle; Maywood Grove,
Maywood

Celebrate the grand opening of our newest canoe and kayak launch along the Des Plaines River
at Maywood Grove, with a ribbon cutting cceremony, refreshments, and short canoe and kayak
trips from Trailside Museum to Maywood Grove. Get involved in the Forest Preserves’ Greater
Maywood Paddling Program, a new FPCC initiative.

Saturday, 4/14; 1:30 pm

Bald Eagle Bash; Sand Ridge Nature Center, South Holland

Join us as we learn about what makes these bald and beautiful lords tick, the significance of their
return to Cook County, and where to spot them.

Sunday, 4/15; 1:30pm
Lions, Wolves & Bears-Oh my!; River Trail Nature Center, Northbrook
Learn about the mega predators that once lived in Illinois.

Sunday, 4/15; 1 pm -3 pm

Conservation@Home: Gardening for Pollinators; Trailside Museum of Natural History,
River Forest

Master Gardeners will share tips and recommendations on plants to feed native pollinators from

Page 29 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

spring to fall. Learn about early spring to late fall blooms and how to incorporate them in your
home garden.
Registration required.

Saturday, 4/21; 10 am - 3 pm

Earth Day; Sand Ridge Nature Center, South Holland

Join us for a day set aside as a reminder to be good stewards of our planet every day. Activities
include art-making, puppet shows, hikes, a tour of Camp Shabbona Woods and Earth Day
Jeopardy.

Sunday, 4/22; 1:30 pm

Earth Day Wildflower Hike; Little Red Schoolhouse Nature Center, Willow Springs
Check out the array of wildflowers as we walk the White Oak Trail. Hike will just exceed one
mile. All ages.

Saturday, 4/21; 9 am -1 pm

Earth Day Celebration & Preserves Clean Up; Beaubien Woods, 1-94 & Doty

Clean up the preserves in partnership with Friends of the Forest Parks and enjoy fun nature
activities and snacks during your break. Groups of 10 or more register in advance at
Credell.walls@cookcountyil.gov <mailto:Credell.walls@cookcountyil.gov>

A motion was made by Commissioner Morrison, seconded by Commissioner Moody, to receive and
filed 18-0175. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

COMMITTEE ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION

RULES COMMITTEE MEETING OF 3/13/2018
18-0185
JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS meeting held on 2/8/2018

A motion was made by Commissioner Suffredin, seconded by Commissioner Daley, to approve 18-
0185. The motion carried by the following vote:

Page 30 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF 3/13/2018
18-0180

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE (LITIGATION)
Finance Subcommittee Meeting on Litigation -2/6/2018

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to approve 18-0180.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0186

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE (WORKERS’
COMPENSATION) Finance Subcommittee Meeting on Litigation — 3/13/2018

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to approve 18-0186.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0169

BID RECOMMENDATION Matthew Paving, Inc., Oak Lawn, Illinois

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to approve 18-0169.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Page 31 of 32



Journal of Proceedings
FPD Board of Commissioners March 13, 2018

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

18-0178
REPORT Corporate Fund Analysis of Revenue and Expense 1/1/2018 - 1/31/2018

A motion was made by Commissioner Goslin, seconded by Commissioner Deer, to approve 18-0178.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Commissioner GREGG GOSLIN, seconded by Commissioner SEAN M.
MORRISON, that this was adjourn.. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Arroyo, Boykin, Daley, Deer, Fritchey, Gainer, Goslin, Moody, Moore,
Morrison, Schneider, Silvestri, Sims, Suffredin, and Tobolski (15)

Absent: Commissioners Butler and Garcia (2)

Page 32 of 32



